Alabama law.
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‘vn”rwiiai Substances List
Adopted by Alibama Srate Board of Healrh

[ bl

september 15, 2010, effective Octeber 1, 20103

Schedule I

ta)  Schedule I s3hall consist of the iriugs and other Substances,
DY whiatever otficial name, common or usual name, or brand nare
tfeslgnarted, listed in this section. Each drug or substance has teen
issigrned the DEA Controlled Substances Cocde Number set forth oppesite
Lt

(b} Opiates. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed in
another schedule, any of the tollowing opiates, including their
isomers, esters, ethers, salts, and salts of isomers, esters and
ethers, whenever the existence of such isomers, esters, ethers and
salts is possible within the specific chemical designation (for
burposes of paragraph (b) (34) only, the term isomer includes the
optical and geometric isomers) :

1. Acetyl—alpha-methylfentanyl (N-[1-[1l-methyl-2-
phenethyl}—4-piperidinyl)-N-phenylacetamide ------- 9815
(Federal Control Nov. 29, 1985; State Dec. 29, 1985)

2. Acetylmethadol----~-eoo__________________ 9601
3. Allylprodine----eooo 9602
4. Alphacetylmethadol-===---oo____________________ 9603
5. Alphameprodine----w-eeoo 9604
6. Alphamethadol------oeoo__________________ 9605

7. Alpha‘methylfentanyl (N-(1-(alpha—methyl-betaphenyl)
ethyl—4—piperidyl)propionanilide; I-(l-methyl-2-
phenylethyl)~4-(N—propenilido) piperidine) Federal
Control Sept. 22, 1981; State Oct. 22, 1981---=--- 9814

8. Alphd~methylthiotentanyl (N={l-methyl-2-[2-
thienyl}ethyl‘4~piperidinyl}-N~phany1propanamide~— AR 32
(Federal control Nov. 29, 1985; 5tate Dec. 29, 1385

E fenuethidine------eo o 4606
10. Betacetylmethadol-=---o-ooooo____________ d607
L. Beta~hydrwxyfentanyl fN-[I~§2—hydroxy-2—ph@n3thy1‘

w4~pip@ridinylz~N~ph@nylprﬂp&namLi@}~» ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 3+
(Federal Contral Nov. 27, 19385; State Dec. 23, 14,



17

13.

19.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Beta-hydroxy
{Orher name:
4-plperidiny
(Federal Con
Betameprodin
Betamethado]

Betaprodine-

Clonitazene~

*3~methylf@ntjnyl ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
N-(I-{$~hyir@xy-£vphene:h“13~§~m@5hyL
E)~then“1prapanamide}

trol Nov. 29, 1345; state Dec, 3,

T T T T T T e e e

Difenoxin (Federal Control June 1, 1975; State

July 1, 1975

Dimenoxadol -

Ketocbemidone

T - N -
Levomoramide

) .....................................

i6ll

3612

9613

9615

9616

9168

9617

9618

9619

9621



37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

LevahonquyL

3-Methylfanr
(I-Iphenylet
thenylpropan

J-methylthio
ethyl-d-pipe
(Federal Con
Morpheridine
MPPP (l-meth

(Transferred
22, 1987)---

Norlevorphan
Normethadone
Norpipanone-
Para-fluorof
~phenethyl)—
(Federal Con
1986)

PEPAP (1-(-2

(Transferred
1987) = -

Phencmorphan
Phenoperidin

Plritramije-

morop e

anyl tN={3-methyl-1-
hylj~4*p1periiy1}~w~
AMide--ee e

fentanyl ﬁN-{3-methyl—l-{2~thienyi}
ridinyl}~N~phenylpropanamide} ~~~~~~~~~
trol Nev. 29, 1585; State Dec, 29. 1985

yl-4-phenyl-4—propionoxypiperidine

Federally Jan. 23, 1987; State Fep.
Ol e
Ol e
entanyl (N‘[4~fluorophenyl]~N~[1~{2

4-piperidinyl] propanamide---——-—______
trol March 10, 1986; State April 9,

-phenethyl)—4—phenyl—4—acetoxypiperidine
Federally Jan. 23, 1987; State Feb. 22,

T

9833

3632

9661

9633

9634

9635

9636

9812
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51 Propiram----
>4 Racemorami de
53. Thiofentanyl

Piperidinyl]
(Federal con

54, Tilidine (Fe
Dec. 31, 198

55. Trimeperidin

(c)  Opium derivat
listed in another sch
its salts, isomers, a
such salts, isomers,

feodd

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 164G
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1645
(N—phenyl~N—[1~[2-thienyl]ethyl~4-

“Propanamide-------________ 1835
trol Nov. 29, 19385; Stare Cec. 29, 19315
deral Control Dec. 1, 1980; State

O e LT TTT 9750
e T 9646
ives. Unless Specifically eXcepted or unless

edule, any of the following opium derivatives,

and salts of isomers is Possible within the

specific chemical designation:
L. Aeetorphine---ooeo
2 Acetyldihydrocodeine---ooooo__________
3 senzylmorphine---oooo
4 Codeine methylbromide----ooo_______
5 codelne-N-Oxide----oooo_
6. cyprenorphine------eoo_
7. Pesomorphine-----oooeo
3 Pihydromorenine -
9 SEOTeRANOl e
Lo, Erorphine (2xcept hydrochloride Salt)—w-eeoo
L1. B

L. dertyltesorpnine- e

9319

9051

9052

9070

9053

9054

9055

2145

1335

3056

2200



s

Mofhyldihydr»mwzphim@ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ e o R

L5, Morphine methylbromide-—-oooo 3305
L0, Morphine methylsultonate-—eoooo 1106
L7 YorphinesN-Cxide~—--oooo_ 1307
13. Mrophines----oe }30R
19, Mleocodelne-cooo 9309
20. Nicomorphine----oo——________ 9312
21. Normorphine------oooo 9313
22. Pholeodine~-oooooeo 9314
23. Thebacon-coooomm 9315
(d) Hallucinogenic Substances. Unless Specifically excepted or
unless listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture,

Or preparation, which contains any

hallucinogenic Substances,

quantity of the following

or which contains any of its salts,

isomers, and salts of isomers whenever the existence of such salts,
isomers, and salts of isomers is possible within the specific chemical

designation

lncludes the optical,

1. Alpha-ethyltryptamine,

salts of isomers----——-____

Some

indole; a-ET; and AET.
(Federal

April 11, 1993,

2. d-bromo - 2,5 -

some frade or other
dlmethoxy - 4 -
2, 5-0MA

(for purposes of this baragraph only,

trade or other names:
a~ethyl-LH—indole-B—ethanamine;

Control March 12,

dimethwxyxmph@tamine ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

names:
methyiph@n@rhylamin@;

------------------------- 7249
etryptamine; Monase;
3~(2~aminobutyl)

19393; State Contraol

-~ o

bromo - 2,5 -
i-bromo-

4 -



[

o

f—
.

[RN]

4~hrwmo‘?,%“dim@thoxyph@nethyi3mine ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ RN
Some trade ~p other names: Z-{4~bromo-2,5-
iimethoxyphenyl)~l—amincethane; alphd~desmv£hyl DCR;
~C-8, Nexus.

(Federal Contro] Jan. 6, 1934, State Feb. 5, 1994

2,5~dimethoxyamphetamine -------------------------- 7396

sSome trade or other names: 2,5 - dimethcxy - a -
methyl - phenethylamine; 2,5-DMA.

2,5~dimethoxy-4~ethylamphetamine ------------------ 7399

Some trade Or other names: DOET
(Federal cControl Feb. 16, 1993; State March 18, 1993)

2,5~dimethoxy-4-(n)-propylthiophenethylamine(2CT-7),
its optical isomers, salts and salts of isomers----- 7494
(Federal Control Sept. 20, 2002; State Oct. 20, 2002)

4—methoxyamphetamine ------------------------------ 7411

Some trade or other names: 4-methoxy - a-methyl-
phenethylamine; paramethoxyamphetamine; PMA,

S-methoxy-3, 4-methylenedioxy amphetamine----—____ 7401
4 - methyl - 2,5 - dimethoxyamphetamine ----------- 7395

Some trade and other names: 4 - methyl - 2,5 -
dimethoxy - a5 - methylphenethylamine; "DOM"; and
"STP".

3,4 - methylenedioxy amphetamine------____________ 7400

3,4*methyLenedi@xymeth&mphetdmine (MDMA) = — oo 7405
(Federal Controy March 23, 1988; State Apri) da,
19838,

3,4~methylenedioxy~N*ethylamphetaane (also known

135 N~ethyl~alpha—methyl—3,4 (methylen@dioxy)
phemethyldmine, and N-ethyl MDA, MDE, MDEA-——--___ 04
(Federal Control April 13, 1983; 5Srarae May 13, 19749,



N-hyirxxy~3,4*mefhyL@nedimxyamphetamine f1ls0 <xnown

as N-hydrmxy-aipha«methyL-3,4 (methylenedioxy!
phenethylamine, ind N-hydroxy MOA=----oooo o ___ AR
‘rederal Control April 13, 1989; State May 13, 1989

3,4,5—trimethoxy amphetamine-------o o __________ 7330

Alpha-methyltryptamine (other name: AMT), -—---oo__ T4z
(Federal Control April 4, 2003; State May 4, 2003)

Sutotenine----oeeo 7433
Some trade and other names: 3 - (B-Dimethylamino—

ethyl)- 5 - hydroxyindole; 3-(2—dimethylaminoethyl)

- 5 - indolol; N, N - dimethylserotonin; 5 - hydroxy -
N,N - dimethyltryptamine; mappine.

Diethyltryptamine----—--—--________________ 7434

Some trade and other names: N,N-Diethyltryptamine;
DET.

Dimethyltryptamine----—--——-___________________ 7435
S—methoxy-N,N-diisopropyltryptamine (other name:
>~MeO-DIPT), ~~-wemmee T T D TTT 7439
Ibogaine-----oooo . 1260
Some trade and other names: 7 - Ethyl - o,

6B, 7,8,9,10 12,13~octahydro - 2 - methoxy-

6,9-methano-5H-pyrido (1',2':1,2) azepino
(5, 4-b) indole; tabernathe iboga.

Lysergic acid diethylamide----wooo 7319
Marthuana---o-ooooo ERET)
Mescaline--ooooem 1381

Parahexyl (Federal Control Pec. 22, 1932;
state Ja n. 21 , 1333 e 1374
some trade or other names: 3~Haxyl~i~hydroxy-



7,%,9,10~tetrahydr©~6,5,9~frimerhyi~v~~
iibenzoib,d}pyran; Synhexyl

YO e 115
Meaning all Parts of the plant Presently classified
botanically 1s Lophophora Williamsii Lemalire,

whether Jrowing or not; the Seeds thereof; any

extract from any part of such plant; and every

compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture

Or preparation of such plant, its seeds Oor extracts.
N-ethyl~3~piperidyl benzilate----—ooo____________ 7432
N-methyl-B—piperidyl benzilate--—---oo___________ 7484
Psilocybin--coooe 7437
esiloCyn e e 7438
Tetrahydrocannabinols ----------------------------- 7370

Synthetic equivalents of the substances contained

in the plant; or in the resinous extractives of
Cannabis, sp. and/or synthetic substances, derivatives,
and their isomers with similar chemical structure and
pharmacological activity such as the following:

1 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol, and their
optical isomers.

6 cis or trans tetrahydrocannabinol, and their
optical isomers.

3,4 ¢is or trans tetrahydrocannabinol, and itg
optical isomers.

(Since nomenclature Of these substances Ls
interndtianally Standardized, compounds of trhese
structures, fegardless of numerical desijgnation
Of atomic positions covered, )



. Ethylamine analog of phencyclidine-—-—-ooo______ 455

Jome trade or other names: N~ethyl~l~phenyluycoi~
hexylamine, {1~phenyigyulohexy1} 2thylamine, N-
(i*phenylcyclohexyl} ethylamine, cyclohexamine,
PCE. ‘Federal Control oOcr. 25, 1973; 3rate

Jan. 19, 1978)

32. Pyrrolidine analog of phencyclidine----—-—o_______ 7458

Some trade or other names: 1-(1-phenylcyclohexyl}~
pyrrolidine, PCPy, PHP. (Federal Control oct. 25,
1978; State Nov. 24, 1978)

33. Thiophene analog of phencyclidine--———-wco———_____ 7470

Some trade or other names: l-(l-(Z-thienyl)
cyclohexyl) piperidine; 2-Thienyl Analog of
Phencyclidine; TPpCP. (Federal Control Aug. 11,
1975; State Sept. 10, 1975)

34. 1-{1-(2-thienyl)cyclohexyl]pyrrolidine ------------- 7473

Some other names: TCPy (Federal Control July 6,
1989; State Aug. 5, 1989)

(e) Depressants. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed
in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation
which contains any quantity of the following substances having a
depressant effect on the central nervous system, including its salts,
isomers, and salts of isomers whenever the existence of such salts,
isomers, and salts of isomers is possible within the specific chemical
designation:

l. Gamma~Hydroxybutyric Acid (some other names include GHB;
gamma-hydroxybutyrate; 4~hydroxybutyrdte; d-hydroxybutanoic
aAcid; sodium oxybate; sodium Oxybutyrate) -—-————_____ 2010
(State Control October 23, 1998; Federal March 13, 2000,

2. Mecloqualone--eooeoeo --- 2572
{Federal Control July 10, 1975; State
Aug. 9, 1975)

e
.

Methagualone--eeooooo 2565
[

(Transferred Federally from schediule [T vn
Schedule [ Aug. 27, 1984; Stare sept. Ja, 1984



(f)

s
LN ancrher schedule, any materi.

T 1 Inless aramc~i €1 car . N T e ]y
JCLmUliﬂfS. sJiess ‘VVMILL,&Lgy luhﬂp:G& SN Laass
o

L,
which contains ANy quantitcy of the tollowing SubsStances having
ne

Lodon e

L
-1

compound, mLxCur@, aor preparar on

i
stimulant effect °n the central n Ivous system, including lts salrs,
Lscmers, and salts Of lsomers,

1 Aminorex (Some other names:  aminoxaphen, 2-amino-
5~phenyl~2—0xazoline, or 4,5 dihydro~5~phenyl~2-
crazolamine) -=--oemoo T T 7T 1585
(Federal Control sept. 21, 1992; State Oct. 21, 1392y

2. N-benzylpiperazine (some other names: BZP:
l~benzylpiperazine), its optical isomers, salts and
salts of isomers------._._______ "7 " "’ ®9°"% An 7493
(Federal Control Sept. 20, 2002; State Oct. 20, 2002)

3. cathinone-----—o——__________ 1235
Some trade or other names: 2-amino-1~phenyl-l~
propanone, alpha~aminopropiophenone,
2~aminopropiophenone, and norephedrone
(Federal Control Feb. 16, 1993; State March 18, 1993)

4, Fenethylline-----oooo 1503
(Federal Control Aug. 20, 1981; State Sept. 19, 1981)

5. Methcathinone (Some other names: 2-(methylamino) -
propiophenone; alpha-(methylamino)propiophenone; 2~
(methylamino)-1-phenylpropan~l-one; alpha-N-
methylaminopropiophenone; monomethylpropion;
ephedrone; N-methylcathinone; methylcathinone; AL-

464; AL-422; AL-463 and UR1432), its salts, optical
lsomers and salts of optical isomers------—-—____ 1237
Federal Control May 1, 1992; State May 31, 1992)

6. i-methylaminorex------—o________ 1530
federal Control April 13, 1989; State May 13, 1989)

7. N-ethylamphetamine---ooeo___________ R 1472
Federal Control Jan. 7, 1982; State Fab, o,

1382)
1. N,N~dimerhyldmphetamine ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1450

Also known as N,N,aLpha—trimethylb@nzenee-

thanamine; and N,N,dLpha-tr1methprhenethyanin@}

Federal contra] Augusrt 3, L9538, Stara Septamber 0,
1358



7). Temporary Lisring of substances 3ubjact o rmergency
Soneduling., Any material, compound, mixture or breparaticon which
“ontains any quantity of rhe following substances:

L. H-il~benzyk-4-piperidyl)—N~phenyipropdnamid@
benzylfentanyl), its optical Lsomers, salts
and sales of isomers------oo_________ " 7 EERR:
Federal Control Nov. 29, 198s5; State Dec. 29,
1985)

2. N~[1—(2-thienyl>methyl—4-piperidyl}~N—
phenylpropanamide (thenylfentanyl), i1ts optical
isomers, salts and salts of isomers-------——______ 9334
(Federal Control Nov. 29, 1985; State Dec. 29, 1989)

Schedule II
{a) Schedule II shall consist of the drugs and other substances,

by whatever official nName, common or usual name, chemical name, or
brand name designated, listed in thisg section. Each drug or substance
has been assigned the Controlled Substances Code Number set forth
Oopposite it,

(b) Substances, vegetable origin or chemical synthesis. Unless
Specifically eXcepted or unless listed in another Schedule, any of the
following substances whether produced directly or indirectly by
extraction from substances of vegetable origin, or independently by
means of chemical Synthesis, or by a combination of extraction and
chemical synthesis.

(1) Opium and opiate, and any salt, compound, derivative, or
preparation of opium and opiate, excluding apomorphine, thebaine-
derived butorphanol, dextrorphan, nalbuphine, nalmefene, naloxone, and
naltrexone, and their respective salts, but including the following.

L. R 9600
2 Cplum extracts---—-________ B Jel10
3 “plum fluid extracts-----———o______________ 1620
¢ Powdered oplum--=-ooooo 1639



“. incrure Of 9P LiuMe—m == o e e el
/ b i‘f‘,‘if}@ ———————————————————————————————————— b )

3 dihydroetorphine-----eeooooo o ___ 1344
‘tederal Control Nov. L7, 2000; 3tate [Dec 17, 2000,

) Ethylmorphine----ooomao o _______ ERGELY
10. Etorphine hydrochloride--==-eceooeo o ______ ENBE
11. Hydrocodone=---=---oeooo o ______________ 9193
12. Hydromorphone-----------____________________ 9150
13. Metopon-m-- e . 9260
14. Morphine-------oooeee 9300
15. Oxycodone------oooo o __ 9143
16. Oxymorphone---------oooo o ______ 9652
17. Thebaine------oooe . 9333
(2) Any salt, compound, derivative, or preparation thereof which

is chemically equivalent or identical with any of the substances
referred to in paragraph (b) (1) of this section except that these
substances shall not include the isoquinoline alkaloids of opium.

(3) Opium poppy and poppy straw.

(4) Coca leaves (9040) and any salt, compound, derivative or
preparation of coca leaves [including cocaine (9041) and ecgonine
{9180) and their salts, isomers, derivatives and salts of isomers and
derivatives], and any salt, compound, derivative, or preparation
thereof which is chemically equivalent or ldentical with any of these
substances, except that rhe substances shall not include decocainized
coca leaves or extraction of coca leaves, which 2Xtractions o nor
Contain cocaine or ecqgonine.

(5) Concentrate of boppy straw (the crude extract of poppy sStraw
in either liquid, solid or powder form which contains the phenanthrine
alkaloids of the oplum poppy), 9670,



L3

(o) Cplates. Unlaess specifically excepted or unless

n

inorn

[0 .
LSS

schedule any of the tollowing cplates, including its lscmers, estars,
ethers, salts and salts of lsomers, esters and ethers whenever tha
2Xistence of such Lsomers, esters, ethers, and salts LS possible
“lthin the specific chemical designation, dextrorphan excepted:

L. Alfentanilocooom
{(Transferred Federally from Schedule I to
Schedule II Jan. 23, 1987; State Feb. 22, 1387

2, Alphaprodine~---------.__________________
3. Anileridine------oee_________________
4. Bezitramide-----ooeo_______
5. Bulk Dextropropoxyphene (non-dosage forms)---
(Federal Control Sept. 22, 1980; State
Oct. 22, 1980)
6 Carfentanil----oooo
(Federal Control Oct. 28, 1988; State Nowv. 27,
1988)
7. Dihyrocodeine------cooo____________
8. Diphenoxylate------—-oo_______ _________
9. Fentanyl-------oeo
10. Isomethadone~-----o-_______
11. Levo-alphacetylmethadol-=--------—__________
(Federal transfer effective August 18, 1993; state
September 17, 1993)
12. Levomethorphan------——oo____________
13. Levorphanol-----oeeoo o
L4, Metazocine----eeeee
L5, Methadone-=-wweeeoo
16, Methadone~[nt@rmediate, 4~myan0~2~dim@thyl-

amino - 4, 4-diphenyl butane-----———_________

3737

3010

9020

9800

9273

9743

9120

9170

9801

9648



s
i

27.

28.

(d)

Mm:xmiﬁe-lntermﬁdiaﬁe, 2~methyi—3~mﬁ:phﬁ~
lino-1, 1~diphenylpropane-warboxyiic 1CLd=-—=- 3352
Jethidine meperidine)----ooo 1230
Pethidine—Intermediate«A, 4~cyano~l»methyl-
4—phenylpiperidine ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1232
Pethidine~Intermediate-B, ethyl—4~phenyi~
piperidine-4-carboxylate --------------------- 4233
Pethidine-Intermediate~c, l-methyl-4-
phenylpiperidine~4-carboxylic acid-=--—oo____ 9234
Phenazocine--o-oeee 9715
Piminodine-----eoo 9730
Racemethorphan-----—____________ 9732
Racemorphan----—-o___________ 9733
emifentanil--————o______ 9739
(Federal Control November 5, 1996; State

December 5, 1996)

Sufentani] (Transferred Federally fron Sche-

dule I to Schedule 171 May 25, 1984; State

June 24, 1984)-———._____J 777 7777 Ctate 9740
papentadol---oooooo 9780

Stimulants, Unless Specifically excepted or unless listed

ln another schedule, dny material, compound, mixture, or Preparation
which contains dny quantity of the following Substances having a
Stimulant effect on the central Nervous system:

1

Amph@tamine, its salrs, optical iswmers, and
salts of {tg optical isomers----—oo_______ 1100

(Transferred Federally fronm Schedule [ ry
Schedule 1 on July 17, 1971; State effactive
HPOn adoption of the Alabama Uniform Controlled
substances Act on Sept. 16, 1971



(e)

Methamphetamine, irs

of Lrs isome

Trans
on July 17,
Of the

r

ferrad Federally from Schedula [II to 11

L971; State etfective upon adopt ion

on Sept. 16, 19

Alabama Uniform Controlled Substances Act
71

Phenmetrazine and its salts----—eoooo_________ 163]

{Transferred Federally from Schedule [T

to IT on July 17, 1971; State effective upon
adoption of the Alabama Uniform Controlled
Substances Act on Sept. 16, 1971

Methylphenidate----—---_________________ 1724
(Transferred Federally from Schedule III to IT

on July 17, 1971; State effective upon adoption

of the Alabama Uniform Controclled Substances Act

on Sept. 16, 1971)

Lisdexamfetamine, its salts, isomers, and salts

of its isomers------_________ " " 77 777 "9t 1205

Depressants

in another schedule,

which contains any qu

depressant effect on

isomers,
isomers,

L.

e
.

Amobarbital
State Jan.

Glutethimide

State April

Pentobarbital

state Jan.

o2 2N
i
Stara March

nencyclidine

. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed
any material, compound, mixture, or preparation

antity of the following substances having a

the central nervous system, including its salts,
and salts of isomers whenever the existence of such salts,

and salts of isomers
designation:

is possible within the specific chemical

(Rescheduled Federally Dec. 17, 1973;

16,
(R

20,

16,

26,

1974y -

escheduled Federally March 21, 1991;

1991

1978,

{Rescheduled Federally Dec, 17, 1973;
1974) -

4]

(Hescheduled Federally fFeb, 24, 1978;



S Secobarbital (Rescheduyled Federally Cec. 17, 13773

State Jan. 16, 1974} mmmeoeooo_____________ R
r) Hallucincgenic subsrances,
L. Nabilone==w-ceeeem . 737G

(Another name for nabilone: {+}~trans~3~(l,l~
dimethylheptyl}~6,6a,?,8,10,LOa—hexahydro—l-
hydroxy—6~6,~dimethyl~9H-dibenzo{b,d} oyran
~9-one) .

(Federal Control April 7, 1987; State Control
May 7, 1987)

(q) Immediate precursors. Unless specifically excepted or unless
listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or
preparation which contains any quantity of the following substances:

1. Immediate precursor to amphetamine and
methamphetamine:

(1)  Phenylacetone--=--—--=cooo_______________ 8501

(Some trade or other names: phenyl-2-
bropanone; P2P; benzyl methyl ketone;
methyl benzyl ketone: (Federal Control
Feb. 11, 1980; State Mar. 12, 1980)

2. Immediate precursors to phenylcyclidine (PCP):
(Federal Control June 16, 1978; State July 186,
1978)
(i) 1~phenylcyclohexylamine ----------------- 7460
(ii) l-piperidinncycLohexanecarbonitriLe
PO e __ 4603
(h) Any drug product exempted from control Dy the Federal Drug

Enforcement Administration Wwilll also pe exempted trom the Alapam.
Controlled Substances List unless the State Board of Health take
additional action.




Schedule III

1} Schedule IID shall consist of the drugs and other s
by whatever o5fficial name, common or usual name, chemical name, or
brand name designated, listed in this section. Each drug or
nas been assigned the DEA Controlled Substances Code Number set rorth
rppesite it

‘b) Stimulants. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed
Iln another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation
which contains any quantity of the follcwing substances having a
stimulant effect on the central nervous system, including its salts,
i1somers (whether optical, position, or geometric), and salts of such
isomers whenever the existence of such salts, isomers, and salts of
isomers is possible within the specific chemical designation:

1. Those compounds, mixtures, or preparations in dosage unit
form containing any stimulant substances listed in schedule II which
compounds, mixtures, or preparations were listed on August 25, 1971;
As excepted compounds under 1308.32, and any other drug of the
quantitive composition shown in that list for those drugs or which
1s the same except that it contains a lesser quantity of controlled
substances-------ooo T T T 1405

2. Benzphetamine (Federal Control June 15, 1973;

State July 15, 1973)=---ooomeooo L T T 1228
3. Chlorphentermine (Federal Control June 15, 1973;

State July 15, 1973) ==--oomeeeo T T T 1645
4. Clortermine (Federal Control June 15, 1973; State

July 15, 1973) ~=-ommmoe LT 1647
5. Phendimetrazine (Federal Control June 15, 1973;

state July 15, 1973)==-weoomeeo_______________" 779 1ol5
5. Any drug product containing gamma hydroxybutyric acid,

including its salts, isomers, and salts of isomers, for which an
ioplication i3 approved under section 505 of the Federal Food, Druyg,
ind Cosmetic Acte-w--mmeeee T 2012

(<) Cepressants. Unless specitically accepted or unless Llsted
‘noanother schedule, Any material, compound, mixture, or preparation
Leh contains any quantity of rhe tollowing subsrances having a
Ppressant effect on the central nervous system:

subsrancae



Any compound, mixture, or Lreparation

Contalning:
L) Amobarbital----oooaao
fi1)

(1i1)

Or any salt thereof and one Or more other active medicinal

ingredients which are

P

e

not listed in any schedule.

Any Suppository dosage form containing:

(1) Amobarbital--------___________
(11)  Secobarbital------ooo_________________
(11i) Pentobarbital------oooo________________

2126

2316

2271

Or any salt of any of these drugs a
Administration for marketing only a

3. Any substance which contai
of barbituric acid or any

(i) All exXxceptions listed
acid derivative compounds that cont

nd approved by the Food and Drug
S @ suppository.

NS any quantity of a derivative
salt thereof------—_______

under Federal Control to barbituric
ain butalbital are fully requlated

in Schedule III. (State Control March 27, 2007; Amended Nov. 23, 2007

4. Chlorexadol------oeo 2510

5. Any drug product containing gamma hydroxybutyric acid
includinq its salts, isomers, and salts of isomers, for
which an application is Approved under section 505 of
the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act---—coeo___ 2012
(Federal Control March 13, 2000; state Control
April 12, 2000)

o, Ketatmine, its salts, isomers, and Saltsg of
bsomers-----ooooo 0 T 0 1oHS

sSome other names for ketam

ine: (#)-2-(2-

chl@rophenyl)~2~(methyldmino)«cyclohexdnone}

(State Control April 24, 1
August 12, 1999)

999;

Federal



7 LYSergilc acide-------ee oo :

3 Lysergic acid amide~---—-ooo 31

3 Methyprylon-se-oooooe 575
10 Lfondiethylmethane-~--~---oooo_____________ elu
Ll.  Sulfonethylmethane------ceooeo_____________ 4605
12. Sulfonmethanme-=------coooo____________________ 2610
13. Tiletamine and zolazepam or any salt therof-- 7295

(Some trade or other names for a tiletamine-
zolazepam combination product: Telazol.)

(Some trade or other names for tiletamine: 2-
(ethylamino)-2~(2-thinenyl)—cyclohexanone.)

(Some trade or other names for zolazepam: 4-
(2-flurophenyl)-6,8-dihydro-1,3,8-
trimethylpyrazolo~3,4-e) (1,4)-diazepin-7(1H) -
one, flupyrazapon.)

(Federal Control February 20, 1987; State
March 22, 1987)

(d) Nalorphine-----oco— 9400

(e) Narcotic drugs. Unless specifically accepted or unless
listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or
preparation containing any of the following narcotic drugs, or their
salts calculated as the free anhydrous base or alkaloid, in limited
quantities as set forth below:

L. Any material, compound, mixture, or preparation
containing any of the following narcotic drugs, or their salts
calculated as the free anhydrous base or alkaloid, in Llimired
fuantities as set forth below:

(i) Cough 3yrups Containing Codeine were placed in Schedule
[Il by the State Committee of Public Health on March 20, 1974.

{11y Not more than 1.4 grams of codeine per 100 milliliters
Jbonet more than 30 milligrams per dosage unit, with an equal ar
jireafter quantity of an lsoquinoline alkaloid of opi



Not more than
30 milligrams
Ingredient

(111}
more than
nonnarcotic

i
Or not

active,
amounts

{1v) Not more than 30
per 100 milliliters or not mor
with a fourfold or Jreater qua
oplum===-eoeo

(v) Not more than 30
cer 100 milliliter

therapeutic amounts——--ee_____

S Or not more th
one or more active, nonnarcoti
amounts

than 50
grams o
active,

(viii) Not more
milliliters or per 100
unit, with one or more
therapeutic amounts

(1x) Not more than 50
milliliters or per 100 grams,
flonnarcotic ingredients in rec

2. Any material, compound,
of the following narcotic drug

(i) Buprenorphine (R

2002; State Nov. 6, 2002)-=eaaa__

(£) Anabolic steroids. Unl

listed in another schedule, any m

Preparation containing any gquanti

including irs salts, lsomers, and
ot such salrs of Lsomers

lesignation:

1.3

at

L5 possible within the

jrams ot codeine per
ber dosage unit, with one
In recognized “herapeutic

S

0 milligrams of dihydrocodeinone
e than 15 milligrams per iosaqge
ntity of an lsoquinoline ilkaloid
------------------------------ 38

oy
kb

[

5
Ly
of
G5
O milligrams of dihydrocodeinone

unit,

grams per dosage unit, with
gredients in recognized therapeutic
9808

C in

0 milligrams of opium per 100

r not more than 25 milligrams per dosage
nonnarcotic ingredients ip recognized

------------------------------ 9809
milligrams of morphine per 100

with one or more active,

ognized therapeutic amounts--- 9810
mixture,

S or their

Or preparation containing any
salts, as set forth below:

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 9064

€5S specifically excepted or unless
erial, compound, mixture, or

Ly of the following substances,

Salts of iscmers whenever the axistence
specitic chemical



Anabolic Steroids---oooo F000
Federal Control February 27, L991; 35rare

Control May 1, 1986, lransterred fronm S5chedule v

2ffective March 2%, 1991

[

Exempt anabolic sterold products, {Any anabolic
steroid products exempted by the Federal Drug
Enforcement Administration’s Controlled Substances
List are included. )

(q) Hallucinogenic substances.

(1). Dronabinol (synthetic) in Ssesame oil and encapsulated
in a soft gelatin capsule in a U.S. Food and Drug Administration
approved drug product------—-_________° "7 ""77 f9minis 7369

[(Some other names for dronabinol: (eaR-trans) -
6a,7,8,10a-tetrahydro~6,6,9-trimethyl-3~pentyl-
6H-dibenzo[b,d}pyran-l-ol] or (-)*delta-9~(trans)
«tetrahydrocannabinol)

(Rescheduled Federally July 2, 1999; State August 1,
1999)

Schedula IV

(a) Schedule 1V shall consist of the drugs and other
substances, by whatever official name, common or usual name, chemical
name, or brand name designated, listed in this section. Each drug or
substance has been assigned the DEA Controlled Substances Code Number
set forth opposite it

(D) Narcotic drugs. Unless specifically sxcepted or unless
Listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or
Lreparation containing any of rhe tollowing narcotie drugs, or their
salts calculared asg the free anhydrous base or alkaloid, in limited
quantities as set forth below:

L. Not more rhan L milligram of difenoxin and nor lass than
5 micrograms of atropine sulfate per dosage unir, (Federal control
cept. 27, 1978; State Ocr., 27, B Glal



2. Textrmprwpmxyphene f&?phd~{+?~4—dimethylaminu~L,ﬁ~
diphenyl~3~methyl-2~prupionoxybutan@5 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 1278
{(Federal Control March 14, 1977; State April 13, 1377 Federy]
“lassificarion 48 narcotic drug July 24, 1980.

3. Butorphanol—~(5tate Control September 24, 1997,

(C)  Cepressanrs. Unless Specifically excepted or unless listed
ln another schedule, dny material, “ompound, mixture or Preparation
which contains any quantity of the following Substances, including
lts salts, lsomers, and salts of isomers whenever the existence of
Such salts, isomers, and salts of isomers is Possible within the
specific chemical designation:

1. Alprazolam (Federal Control Nov. 12, 1981;
State Dec. B e A S A 2882

fooBarbitale-—eeoo 2145

3. Bromazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
State Dec. 5, BBy oo I TL Y 2743

4. Camazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
State Dec. 5, P98y oo DT 2749

5. Carisoprodol (State Control January 1, 1998) -~

6. Chloral Ceta N e 2460
7. Chloral hydrate-----—o 2465
8. Chlordiazepoxide (Federal g State Control

R AT oo T D202 Comerol 2744
9. Clobazam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;

State Dec, 5, B e S 2751
10, Clonazepam (Federal g State Control July 2, 1975 - 2737
11, Clorazepate (Federal g Stare Control July 2, 1975) 27683

12. Clotiazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
state Dec, N LTI 2752

13, Cloxazolam (Federal Control Noev, 5, 1984 ;
State Dec. 5, A e 2753



state

1984;

State

State

State

state

Srate

e
sthate

L

9. Diazepam (Federal & State Control July S R D
f Y

i, Dichloralphenazone ‘Federal Control Aug. 16,

State Sept. 15, 20001) —-eemeeoo T 0 000 %
L7. Estazolam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 19384;

PR Sy 9Bd) - T
9. Ethehlorvynole--eeoeooo
9. Bthinamate----ooeoo

20. Ethyl loflazepate (Federal Control Nov. 5,
State Dec. 5, 1984)--eoeee 77 77T

21. Fludiazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
Pec. 5, 1984) oo LT

22. Flunitrazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
bec. 5, 1984)--oeem I D CTOY

24. Fospropofol (Federal Control Nov. 5, 2009; State
20 2009) oD DI D1 D777 State

25. Halazepam (Federal Control Oct. 29, 1981;
Nov. 28, 1981)-e-emme TN T

26. Haloxazolam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984,
PeC S 198y e DD T

27. Ketazolam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
Dec. 5, 1984)--cee . ________ e S ———

28. Loprazolam (Federal Conrrol Nov. 5, 1984;
DRC S M98d) e Y

£9. Lorazepam (Federal Control ocr. 3, 1977;
MOV IO e LT

[a ]
ek
(3]
(o)

2540

2545

2758

2763

2767

2138

2762

2771



30. L@rmetazepdm {Federal Control Nov. S, 1384,
state Ders, R e A A

31, Mebutamare (Federal § 3Stare Control July 2, 1975 -

2. Medazepam (Federal Contro] Nov. 5, 1984;
State Dec. s, e S

PO Meprobamates--eeeooo
Hedethohexitalocooeo
35. Methylphenobarbital (mephobarbital) ---------------

37. Nimetazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984; State
Dec. 5, l984)~-~--—--—---f ----------------------------------

38. Nitrazepam (Federal Contro] Nov. 5, 1984;
State Dec. 5, PR oY

39. Nordiazepam (Federal Contro] Nov. 5, 1984;
State Dec. 5, PR oI TTY

40. Oxazepam (Federal s State Control July 2, 1975) —--

41. Oxazolam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 1984;
State Dec. 5, P e

42. R e

PeoBetrichloralo—eeo

Plnazepam (Federal Nov. 5, 1984;
R

d

[

i

T

¢

]

D
i

46. Prazepam (Federgl Control pec. L7, 1976; State
S I e L T T B St

47, Quazepam (Federal March 25, 1986; State
April 24, s A

2837

2834

2838

2835

2839

2585

2591

28373

2764

o881



18. Temazepam 'Federal Control April 7, 1381; S5tatae

A A 2365
49, letrazepam (Federal Control Nov. 5, 19384; State

TR S DMy e Y Stare 2886
50. Triazolam (Federal Control Cec. 28, 1082; 3tare

JAn 20, 1383 e DD DD DTREE Stare 2887
51. Zaleplon (Federal Control Sept. 15, 1399; State

OCE 1Sy 1999) oo DI 2r 7777 State 2731
52. Zolpidem (Federal Control Feb. 5, 1993; State

Mareh 7, 1993) oo (TTI DD DTT77 STate 2783
53. Zopiclone (Federal Control April 4, 2005;

State May 4, 2005)-----oo 7 TTOCC T ST0SF 2784

(d)  Fenfluramine. Any material, compound, mixture, or
Preparation which contains any quantity of the following substances,
including its salts, isomers (whether optical, position, or
geometric), and salts of such isomers, whenever the existence of
such salts, isomers, and salts of isomers is possible:

l. Fenfluramine (Federal Control June 15, 1973;
State July 15, 1973)---o—_____ 1777 T7R® 70 1973: 1670

(e) Stimulants. Unless Specifically €Xcepted or unless listed
in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation
which contains any quantity of the following substances having a
stimulant effect on the central nervous system, including its salts,
isomers, (whether optical, position, or geometric), and salts of such
isomers is possible within the specific chemical designation:

1. Cathine ([f]-norpseudoephedrine) (Federal
Control June L6, 1988; State July 16, 1988) === e __ 1230
2. Diethylpropion (Federal Control June 15, 19713,
Srare July 15, 1973y eeeeeo 077 TR P20 9T 1603

3. Fencamfamin {Federal Control June 16, 1988;
Srate July 185, 1988)~--—oo____ D T10 TUTT 0% 19SS 1760

4. Fenproporex (Federal Control Jurne 16, 198%;
State July 15, POBB) mmmmm LT 1575



5. Mazindol (Federal Control June 15, 1973; State
July 15, 1973, Transterred Federally from Schedule [1I to
Nov., 27, 1381; State Dec. L T T 1eads

5. Mefenorex (Federal Control June 16, 19887, State
TULY L6, 1888) —emeeo o DTDDTTE DD 1778 State 1580

7. Modafinil (Federal Control January 27, 1999; Srare
February 26, 1999)----oooo 1 JTTINTY <0 1% or 1€30

3. Phentermine (Federal Control June 15, 1973;
State July 15, W973) oL DT 1640

9. Pemoline (including oerganometallic complexes
and chelates thereof) (Federal Control Jan. 28, 197s5; State
PR 27, A978) mmem oo DI D3N T2 19755 Stac 1530

10. Pipradrol (Federal Control Dec. 1, 1980; state
Dec. 31, F980) mmmm T DTI [ 17777 State 1750

11. Sibutramine (Federal Control Feb. 11, 1998; State
March 13, P88 o eI [Ir D777 Stat 1675

12. spA ( [ - ] -l~dimethylamino-1,2~diphenyl-
ethane) (Federal Control Dec. 1, 1980; state Dec. 31, 1980) - 1635

(f) Other Substances. Unless Specifically eXcepted or unless
listed in another schedule, any material, compound, mixture or
Preparation which contains any quantity of the following Substances,
including its salts:

l. Pentazocine (Federal Control Feb. 9, 1979; State March 11,
1979, Rescheduling effective Sept. 23, 1988; All Pentazocine products
moved to Schedule [V effective Sept. 1, 1994.)--o____ 1709

(q) Any drug product exempted from control by the Federa] Drug
Enforcement Administration will also be exempted from the Alabama
Controlled Substances [List unless the State Board of Health takes
1dditional action,



Schedule Vv

2, Schedule V shall consist of the drugs and other subsrtances,
by whatever official flame, common or usual hame, chemical name, -p
brand name 1esignated, listed in rthis section.

(b} Narcotic drugs. Unless specifically excepted or unless
listed i another schedule, iny material, compound, mixture, or
preparatiocn containing any of the following narcotic drugs and their
salts, as set forth below:

1. (Reserved)

(c) Narcotic drugs containing nonnarcotic active medicinal
ingredients. Any compound, mixture, or preparation containing any of
the following narcotic drugs, or their salts calculated as the free
anhydrous base or alkaloid, in limited quantities as set forth below,
which shall include Oneé or more nonnarcotic active medicinal
ingredients in sufficient proportion to confer uUpon the compound,
mixture, or pPreparation valuable medicinal qualities other than those

1. Not more than 100 milligrams of dihydrocodeine per 100
milliliters or per 100 grams.

2. Not more than 100 milligrams of ethylmorphine per 100
milliliters or per 100 grams.

3. Not more than 2.5 milligrams of diphenoxylate and not less
than 25 micrograms of atropine sulfate per dosage unit.

4. Not more than 100 milligrams of opium per 100 milliliters or
per 100 grams.

5. Not more than 0.5 milligrams of difenoxin and not less than
25 micrograms of atropine sulfate per dosage unit. (Federal Control
sept. 27, 1978; State Oct. 27, 1978

‘1) Stimulants. Unless specifically excepted or unless lisred
tnoanother schedule, ANy material, compound, mixture, or Preparation
which contains any quantity of the following substances having
stimulant effecr on the central nervous system, including its salt
ilsomers and salts of isomers:

4
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() Cepressants,

Unless specifically sxempted or excluded ~p

unless listed In another schedule, ANy material, compound, MIXTure,
Cr breparation which Contains any qUantity of rha following
substances having a depressant affect ©on the central nerveuys system,

including its salts:

L. Lacosamide {R}-2~acet©amido~N—benzyl-3~methmxy—
Sroplonamide] ----oooooo___ 77 TTUE/TTOTMSCNON S 2746
(Federal Control June 22, 2009; State July 22, 2009)

2. Pregabalin [(S)-B—(aminomethyl)-S-methylhexanoic == 2782

acid] (Federal Control July 28, 2005; State August 28, 2005)

State Health Officer

//757755nald E. Williamsén, M.D.
9/10



